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Table 4.4. Characteristics of convicted offenders, October 1, 2005 - September 30, 2006

Offender characteristics

Number of convicted offenders

Percent with certain characteristics

All federal offenders*

Gender
Male
Female

Race
White
Black/African American
American Indian/Alaska Native
Asian/Native Hawaiian/
Other Pacific Islander
Other

Hispanic origin
Hispanic/Latino
Non-Hispanic/Latino

Age
16-18 years
19-20
21-30
31-40
Over 40

Citizenship
U.S. citizen
Non-U.S. citizen

Education
Less than high school graduate
High school graduate
Some college
College graduate

Criminal record
No convictions
Prior adult convictions

79,904

58,493
8,904

45,442
16,427
1,146

1,380
227

28,413
31,224

292

2,444
24,973
21,453
18,006

41,483
24,634

30,664
18,673
9,815
3,556

24,289
44,492

100 %

86.8 %
13.2

70.3 %
254
1.8

2.1
0.4

47.6 %
52.4

0.4 %

3.6
37.2
31.9
26.8

62.7 %
37.3

48.9 %

29.8

15.7
5.7

35.3 %
64.7

*Includes offenders for whom these characteristics could not be determined.

Source: Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts criminal master file, fiscal year.
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