Table 4.4. Characteristics of convicted offenders, October 1, 2005 - September 30, 2006

Offender characteristics	Number of convicted offenders	Percent with certain characteristics
All federal offenders*	79,904	100 %
Gender		
Male	58,493	86.8 %
Female	8,904	13.2
Race		
White	45,442	70.3 %
Black/African American	16,427	25.4
American Indian/Alaska Native	1,146	1.8
Asian/Native Hawaiian/		
Other Pacific Islander	1,380	2.1
Other	227	0.4
Hispanic origin		
Hispanic/Latino	28,413	47.6 %
Non-Hispanic/Latino	31,224	52.4
Age		
16-18 years	292	0.4 %
19-20	2,444	3.6
21-30	24,973	37.2
31-40	21,453	31.9
Over 40	18,006	26.8
Citizenship		
U.S. citizen	41,483	62.7 %
Non-U.S. citizen	24,634	37.3
Education		
Less than high school graduate	30,664	48.9 %
High school graduate	18,673	29.8
Some college	9,815	15.7
College graduate	3,556	5.7
Criminal record		
No convictions	24,289	35.3 %
Prior adult convictions	44,492	64.7

^{*}Includes offenders for whom these characteristics could not be determined.

Source: Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts criminal master file, fiscal year.